

No. 17-961

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LEGAL AID ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

M. Miller Baker
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
500 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8233
mbaker@mwe.com

Wilber H. Boies
Counsel of Record
Timothy Kennedy
Rebecca Finkel
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
444 W. Lake St.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 372-2000
bboies@mwe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Federal Courts Have Long Recognized Appropriate Use of *Cy Pres* Awards to Advance the Fair and Efficient Resolution of Class Actions 5

II. Federal Courts Have Developed Appropriate Limits to Narrow and Channel the Discretion to Approve *Cy Pres* Awards 8

 A. Compensation of Class Members Should Always Come First 8

 B. Procedures and Limits Already in Place Address Conflicts of Interest and Any Appearance of Impropriety 10

 C. *Cy Pres* Distributions Should Reasonably Approximate Class Action Relief, But Overly Constricted Application of the *Cy Pres* Doctrine in Class Actions Can Produce Perverse Results 13

III. Any Sweeping and Categorical Departures From Traditional Practices Developed in the Lower Courts For *Cy Pres* Awards Should Come From the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules or the Congress – But Both Have Declined to Impose Any Such Restrictions . 17

- A. The Advisory Committee on Civil Rules Has Rejected Proposals to Amend Rule 23 to Limit *Cy Pres* Awards and this Court Has Just Approved Their Rule 23 Recommendations 17
- B. The House Has Adopted Legislation to Make Many Changes in Rule 23 Class Actions, but That Legislation Does Not Make Changes in *Cy Pres* Awards 20
- IV. Petitioners’ Suggested Grounds for Reversal Are Contrary to Settled Law 23
 - A. *Cy Pres* Awards Are a Reasonable Exercise of Discretion Where Cash Distributions to Class Members Are Not Feasible 23
 - B. Courts Have Not Adopted Petitioners’ Broad Attacks on *Cy Pres* Awards 24
- V. Legal Aid Organizations Are Appropriate *Cy Pres* Award Recipients 26
 - A. Federal Courts Regularly Approve *Cy Pres* Awards to Legal Aid Organizations For Access to Justice 26
 - B. State Statutes and State Court Rules Provide For *Cy Pres* Awards to Legal Aid Organizations 28
 - C. This Court’s Opinion Should Recognize the Access to Justice Connection Between Class Action Settlements and Legal Aid 31

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	20
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	22
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 7, 11, 25
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	5
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , 744 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 250, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2553 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 1991)	27
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	8, 14

<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Jones v. Nat'l Distillers</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	27
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	26
<i>Klier v. Elf Autochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	6, 9, 10, 13
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 16
<i>Lessard v. City of Allen Park</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	27
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12981 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 3, 1974).	15
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	9, 15
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 23
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	6, 9

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	25, 26
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Walgreen, Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017)	18

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Class Action Fairness Act. Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	22
California Code of Civil Procedure § 384	29
Co. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	29
Conn. Superior Ct. R. 9-9	29
Hawaii Civil Procedure Rule 23(f)	29
735 ILCS 5/2-807 (2008)	29
Ind. R. Trial P. 23(F)(2)	29
Ken. Civ. R. 23.05(6)	29
La. S. C. Rule XLIII Part Q	29
Me. R. Civ. P. 23(f)(2)	29
Mass. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	29
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23	29

Mon. R. Civ. P. 23	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. 25-319	29
N.M. Dist. Ct. R. C.P. 1-023(G)(2)	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.10	29
ORCP 23(O)	29
Pa. R. Civ. P. Ch. 1700	29
P.R. R. Civ. P. 20.6	29, 30
S.C. R. Civ. P. 23	30
S.D. Codified Laws § 16-2-57	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-821	30
Washington Supreme Court Civil Rule 23(f)	30
W. Vir. R. Civ. P. 23	30
Wisc. Statute 803.08	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Law Institute's Principles of Law of Aggregate Litigation (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Daniel Blynn, <i>Cy Pres Distributions: Ethics & Reform</i> , 25 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 435 (2012) . . .	31
Bogert's Trusts and Trustees	15

Wilber Boies and Latonia Keith, “Class Action Settlement Residue and <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards: Emerging Problems and Practical Solutions,” 21 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 269 (2014), available at https://commons.cu-portland.edu/lawfaculty/9/	25
<i>Conte and Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th Ed. 2014)	5, 10, 11, 24
Thomas A. Doyle, <i>Residual Funds in Class Action Settlements: Using “Cy Pres” Awards to Promote Access to Justice</i> , The Federal Lawyer, July 2010	27
Robert Draba, <i>Motorsports Merchandise: A Cy Pres Distribution Not Quite “As Near As Possible,”</i> 16 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 121 (2004)	28
Calvin C. Fayard, Jr. & Charles S. McCowan, Jr., <i>The Cy Pres Doctrine: “A Settling Concept,”</i> 58 La. B.J. 248 (2011)	31
Final Vote Results for Roll Call 148,” available at http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2017/roll148.xml ...	22
Theodore H. Frank, “ <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements,” Statement before the House Judiciary Committee on the Constitution and Civil Justice Examination of Litigation Abuse, Mar. 13, 2013	20, 21
Henry Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discretion</i> , 31 Emory L.J. 747 (1982)	8

Bob Glaves & Meredith McBurney, <i>Cy Pres Awards, Legal Aid and Access to Justice: Key Issues In 2013 and Beyond</i> , 27 Mgmt. Info. Exch. J. 24 (2013)	28
House All Actions Report, available at https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/house-bill/985/all-actions	22
Introductory Materials, Rule 23 Subcommittee, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Mini-Conference on Rule 23 Issues, Sept. 11, 2015	18
Francis McGovern, Distribution of Funds in Class Actions – Claims Administration, 35 <i>Journal of Corporation Law</i> (2009)	6
<i>Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules 5, 23, 62, and 65.1</i> , Slip Order (U.S. Apr. 26, 2018), https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/frcv18_5924.pdf	18
Report of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Rule 23 Subcommittee, Mini-Conference on Class Actions, Sept. 11, 2015	18, 19
Report to the Standing Committee, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, at 25, December 11, 2015	19
Danny Van Horn & Daniel Clayton, <i>It Adds Up: Class Action Residual Funds Support Pro Bono Efforts</i> , 45 Tenn. B.J. 12 (2009)	32
Wright & Miller, 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.)	25

Wright & Miller, 7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.) 26

Submissions to the Rule 23 Subcommittee for the September 11, 2015 Mini-Conference are available online at http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/rule_23_mini-conference_materials.pdf 19
